Company.  The capital calculation model is maintained by the Phoenix Group for all the life subsidiaries

within the Phoenix Group that are within the scope of the internal model submodules, however the

calculation of the reported SCR remains the responsibility of SLIntl.

Impact of the proposed Scheme on solvency

9.11 If the Scheme is approved, the solvency position of SLIntl will change reflecting (1) the increase in assets

arising from the transferred assets under the Scheme, (2) the increase in the liabilities (including technical

provisions) arising from the Transferring Policies, and (3) an increase in the solvency capital requirement

(measured as the SCR) arising from the enlarged balance sheet.

9.12 The Effective Date of the Scheme is proposed as 1 January 2025.  To illustrate the impact of the Scheme

on the solvency position of SLIntl, the table below shows a pro-forma presentation using the financial

position at 31 December 2023 (effectively 1 January 2024).  The impact at 1 January 2025 is expected to

be relatively similar to that illustrated below.

SLIntl pro-forma if the Scheme is approved

SLIntl
SLIntl
Pre-

Transfer

Transfer
from
PLAE

Adjustments /
Diversification

SLIntl
Post-

Transfer

Pro Forma 31/12/2023 €m €m €m €m

Assets excl. Reins Recoverables 18,828 488 -6 19,310

Current assets 231 99   330

Reinsurance Recoverables 12,838 432   13,270

Subtotal - Assets 31,897 1,019 -6 32,910

BEL gross of reinsurance 30,598 918 -66 31,450

Other liabilities 438 108   546

Risk Margin 171 36 -12 195

Subtotal - Liabilities 31,207 1,063 -78 32,191

Basic Own Funds (Assets less Liabilities) 690 -43 72 719

Ancillary Own Funds 55   55

Eligible Own Funds 745 -43 72 774

SCR 383 61 -24 420

Eligible Own Funds / SCR cover (%) 194%   184%

Source: SLIntl HoAF Report on the Scheme

9.13 The table above shows (if the proposed Scheme was effective at 1 January 2024) that the Eligible Own

Funds in SLIntl would have increased by €29m (i.e. from €745m to €774m).  The table also shows the SCR

would have increased by €37m (from €383m to €420m), and the solvency ratio would have changed from

Milliman Client Report

Independent Actuary’s Report
In respect of the proposed Scheme to transfer a portfolio of insurance business from Phoenix Life Assurance Europe to Standard Life International

[…]

9.18 The combined SCR in SLIntl is marginally lower (by €24m) than the sum of the SCR in PLAE and SLIntl

immediately before the transfer, but this does not reflect a material adverse impact for policyholder security

as the marginally lower SCR is due to the diversification benefit of merging the PLAE risks with the SLIntl

risks.  In addition, the assessment shows there are financial efficiencies achieved by merging the business

of PLAE into SLIntl.

9.19 Now turning to PLAE, the table below shows a pro-forma presentation using the financial position at 31

December 2023 (effectively 1 January 2024).  The expected impact at 1 January 2025 is expected to be

relatively similar to that illustrated below.

Milliman Client Report

Independent Actuary’s Report
In respect of the proposed Scheme to transfer a portfolio of insurance business from Phoenix Life Assurance Europe to Standard Life International

27 June 2024

56

PLAE pro-forma if the Scheme is approved

PLAE
PLAE
Pre-

Transfer

Transfer
to SLIntl

Adjustments /
Diversification

PLAE
Post-

Transfer

Pro Forma 31/12/2023 €m €m €m €m

Assets excl. Reins Recoverables 651 -488 -2 160

Current assets 99 -99   0

Reinsurance Recoverables 432 -432   0

Subtotal - Assets 1,182 -1,019 -2 160

BEL gross of reinsurance -918 918   0

Other liabilities -108 108   0

Risk Margin -36 36   0

Subtotal - Liabilities -1,063 1,063 0 0

Basic Own Funds (Assets less Liabilities) 119 43 -2 160

Ancillary Own Funds - -   -

Eligible Own Funds 119 43 -2 160

SCR 61 -61 4 4

Eligible Own Funds / SCR cover (%) 196%   4,335%

Source: PLAE HoAF Report on the Scheme

9.20 The position for PLAE, if the Scheme is approved, shows a positive residual level of Own Funds and zero

technical provisions.  It shows the level of Own Funds would increase (by €41m) to €160m if the Scheme is

approved.  This reflects the lower cost of liabilities for Transferring Policyholders within the larger SLIntl

balance sheet, but offset by the additional uplift on the value of the liabilities paid by PLAE to SLIntl (as

explained in paragraphs 7.18 to 7.20 above).